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July 31, 2019 

Minister of Finance 

Department of Finance 

90 Elgin Street 

Ottawa, ON  K1A 0G5 

 
Dear Minister, 
 
We are pleased to submit to you the Annual Report of the Canadian Securities Regulation 

Regime Transition Office for the fiscal year from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019. 

This year’s report expands on the work of the Transition Office in developing capabilities for the 

administration of the federal systemic risk mandate set out in the draft Capital Markets 

Stability Act (CMSA).  We have made significant progress towards a goal of having 

operationally-ready capabilities for the management of systemic risk related to capital markets 

once the CMSA is adopted. 

The Transition Office also continues to support and advise on efforts to establish a Cooperative 

Capital Markets Regulatory System under the framework set out in the Memorandum of 

Agreement (MOA) signed by the Government of Canada and participating provinces and 

territories.  As part of our support, the Transition Office provides federal funding and other 

assistance to the Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization (CMAIO), the interim 

entity to which the initial board of directors of the Capital Markets Regulatory Authority 

(CMRA) has been appointed.  CMAIO has a mandate to assist in the transition to and 

implementation of the CMRA. 

We are privileged to work with a team of dedicated staff who remain committed to our 

mandate and are pleased to continue working towards the implementation of the Capital 

Markets Stability Act and the establishment of the Cooperative System.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Douglas M. Hyndman 

Chair and Chief Executive Officer 
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OVERVIEW 

The Canadian Securities Regulation Regime Transition Office (Transition Office) was established 

by the Government of Canada in 2009 to lead and manage the transition to a Canadian 

securities regulatory regime and a Canadian securities regulatory authority. 

In 2010, we developed the Transition Plan for the Canadian Securities Regulatory Authority and 

worked with the Departments of Finance and Justice to prepare draft federal securities 

legislation. The following year, the Supreme Court of Canada determined that the proposed 

legislation was not constitutionally valid under the general branch of the federal power to 

regulate trade and commerce. The court also ruled that Parliament has a role in securities 

regulation regarding matters of genuine national importance and scope, and that the federal 

and provincial levels of government could seek common ground in a cooperative approach to 

sharing oversight of capital markets.  

The governments of British Columbia, Ontario and Canada signed an Agreement in Principle to 

Move Towards a Cooperative Capital Markets Regulatory System (Cooperative System) in 2013 

(later formalized in a Memorandum of Agreement), inviting all provinces and territories to 

participate.  Since then, the governments of New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island, 

Saskatchewan, and Yukon have agreed to join the Cooperative System. 

The principal components of the Cooperative System are a uniform Capital Markets Act (CMA) 

adopted in each participating province and territory and a complementary federal Capital 

Markets Stability Act (CMSA), to be administered by a single, operationally independent Capital 

Markets Regulatory Authority (CMRA).  A Council of Ministers, comprising the Ministers 

responsible for capital markets regulation in each participating jurisdiction, would oversee the 

CMRA. 

Under our mandate, the Transition Office is helping develop the capital markets regulatory 

capabilities that fall within the jurisdiction of the Government of Canada and also supporting 

federal participation in the Cooperative System.  This includes: 

1. Preparing for the successful administration of the systemic risk and national data 

collection provisions of the federal Capital Markets Stability Act. 

2. Advising the Government of Canada on matters related to the CMSA and the 

Cooperative System. 

3. Supporting other aspects of Cooperative System implementation. 

4



 

Canadian Securities Regulation Regime Transition Office – Annual Report 2018 - 2019 

 
 

OUR TEAM 

The Transition Office is headed by a Management Team and supported by staff in our 

Vancouver and Toronto offices. 

MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Douglas M. Hyndman – Chair and Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Hyndman was appointed Chair and CEO of the Transition Office in 2009. Prior to that, he 

had served as Chair of the British Columbia Securities Commission. In that position, he played 

an active role in the Canadian Securities Administrators (CSA), the association of the provincial 

and territorial securities regulators. From 1995 to 2003, Mr. Hyndman was Chair of the CSA and 

from 2005 to 2009 he chaired the CSA’s Passport Steering Committee. 

Peter Grant – Chief, Operations and Systemic Risk 

Prior to joining the Transition Office in 2009, Mr. Grant was the Chief Information Officer at the 

British Columbia Securities Commission. He has also worked for the Vancouver Stock Exchange, 

the Canadian Venture Exchange and the TRIUMF subatomic nuclear particle physics research 

facility. 

Leigh-Anne Mercier – Chief Legal Officer 

Ms. Mercier joined the Transition Office in 2009, prior to which she was the Special Advisor to 

the Chair at the British Columbia Securities Commission. She has also worked for the Manitoba 

Securities Commission and Thompson Dorfman Sweatman. 

Jay G. Whitwham – Chief, Finance and Administration 

Prior to joining the Transition Office as its Chief Financial Officer in 2010, Mr. Whitwham was a 

professional advisor providing corporate finance services to small and medium-sized 

enterprises requiring expertise in the areas of strategy, financing, M&A and restructuring. He 

previously held CFO and senior financial roles in manufacturing and technology businesses, 

including a TSX-listed pulp and paper company. Mr. Whitwham is a member of the Chartered 

Professional Accountants of British Columbia. 

SUPPLEMENTARY EXPERTISE  

We retain the services of Dwight Willett as Implementation Lead assisting the Implementation 

Team of senior government officials established under the MOA, and the Transition Committee 

of executives from the regulators of the Participating Jurisdictions, on matters related to the 

integration of existing regulatory operations into the CMRA.  Mr. Willett brings expertise in 

major program oversight and change management. 
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REPORT ON ACTIVITIES 

I COOPERATIVE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS 

In March 2018, the Supreme Court of Canada heard the appeal of the Court of Appeal of 

Quebec decision regarding the constitutionality of certain elements of the Cooperative System.  

Two questions were considered by the Supreme Court: 

1. Does the Constitution of Canada authorize the implementation of pan-Canadian 

securities regulation under the authority of a single regulator, according to the model 

established by the most recent publication of the “Memorandum of Agreement 

regarding the Cooperative Capital Markets Regulatory System”?  

2. Does the most recent version of the draft of the federal “Capital Markets Stability Act” 

exceed the authority of the Parliament of Canada over the general branch of the trade 

and commerce power under subsection 91(2) of the Constitution Act, 1867? 

The Supreme Court rendered a unanimous judgment on the appeal in November 2018, 

answering “Yes” to the first question and “No” to the second question.  The judgment confirms 

the constitutionality of both the Cooperative System and the draft federal Capital Markets 

Stability Act. 

The Province of Nova Scotia agreed to join the Cooperative System in April 2019.  This now 

brings the number of Cooperative System participating provinces and territories to seven. 

II TRANSITION OFFICE REVIEW 

The Transition Office maintains a strong base of core capital markets regulatory knowledge 

together with valuable background experience from prior implementation planning and 

development efforts.  We are developing capabilities for the administration of the systemic risk 

mandate as set out in the draft Capital Markets Stability Act, and supporting federal 

participation in the Cooperative System. 

The Transition Office also provides federal funding and other support to the CMAIO, the interim 

entity to which the initial CMRA Board of Directors has been appointed. CMAIO is responsible 

for assisting in the transition to and implementation of the CMRA and managing the merger of 

existing securities regulatory operations. 

CMSA Administration 

The systemic risk and national data collection provisions of the draft CMSA are designed to 

promote and protect the stability of Canada’s financial system through the management of 

systemic risk related to capital markets.  The systemic risk mandate as set out in the CMSA is to: 
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• monitor activity in capital markets, including by collecting, aggregating and analyzing 

information; 

• detect, identify and mitigate systemic risk related to capital markets; and  

• contribute, as part of Canada’s financial regulatory framework, to the stability of the 

financial system. 

The Transition Office has a team of risk specialists and legal staff focused on developing 

capabilities for the administration of the CMSA systemic risk mandate.  Our objective is to 

establish processes and capabilities to address priority data requirements and be prepared to 

respond effectively to potential systemic risks once the CMSA is adopted.  Considerable 

progress is being made in identifying priority data and data gaps, drafting and testing processes, 

assessing and back-testing indicators and models, and developing initial approaches to 

regulation under the CMSA.   

Our implementation approach addresses five broad functional elements necessary to 

administer the systemic risk mandate.  The following diagram depicts the five elements, and the 

flows and interactions between them as part of an integrated framework: 

  

Much of our work to date has focused on the first two elements, information collection and risk 

identification.  In the remainder of this section we provide background on our implementation 

work to date for each element. 

We are leveraging research and methodologies from international bodies and foreign 

regulators, learning from what others have already developed and, where appropriate, 

adopting aspects that are suited to Canada’s capital markets.  The advancement of our work 

has benefitted significantly from a network of regulators, central bankers and academics from 
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around the world who have shown interest in supporting the establishment of a systemic risk 

mandate for Canada’s capital markets.  

Information Collection 

The information collection and disclosure provisions in the CMSA will enhance Canada’s ability 

to monitor activity in the capital markets for the purposes of identifying and mitigating systemic 

risk.  The Transition Office is building capacity for the collection and monitoring of capital 

markets information nationally.   

The Transition Office is developing data and analytic tools using publicly available data sources 

and commercial subscription services.  Our commercial data platforms provide access to a wide 

array of market, entity and fund data.  We are using these platforms in unique ways, and our 

relationships with the data providers have allowed us to utilize their platforms more effectively 

for our needs. 

We are also coordinating with various domestic financial regulators and other relevant 

authorities to maintain a catalogue of existing capital markets data.  The most recent update of 

our data asset catalogue includes information on more than 200 data groupings.   

Through our work in developing and cataloguing data sources, we are building a comprehensive 

base of available information for Canada’s capital markets. 

Risk Identification 

The Transition Office has developed a framework for identifying potential systemic risks that 

could originate in or be transmitted by or through Canada’s capital markets.  We are using a risk 

register framework, based on principles 6 and 7 of IOSCO’s “Objectives and Principles of 

Securities Regulation” and on similar approaches employed by various domestic and foreign 

regulators.   

Our risk identification framework consists of three stages:   

1) Actively monitoring the Canadian capital markets through the analysis of market 

statistics, systemic risk indicators, models, and discussions with market participants to 

develop an inventory of emerging issues. 

2) Categorizing and qualitative screening of emerging issues for advancement of those that 

are potential systemic risks to a hot topics list for closer review and monitoring. 
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3) Further analyzing hot topics to quantify and evaluate additional criteria for determining 

whether they are systemic risks, with those risks being elevated to the systemic risk 

register for further assessment. 

Market intelligence processes include the regular review of risk monitors, financial stability 

reports, and other publications produced by leading systemic risk organizations around the 

world.  Given the interconnectedness of financial systems, it is essential to be aware of the 

vulnerabilities and risks highlighted by other systemic risk organizations.  Having knowledge of 

the work being done by these organizations also provides us with an opportunity to collaborate 

with and learn from them. 

Organizations with systemic risk mandates employ a broad range of market metrics, analytic 

risk indicators and consolidated indexes, to measure risk and help identify where conditions in 

one sector of the financial system have the potential to impact other sectors or the broader 

economy.  The Transition Office has developed a preliminary set of market metrics measuring 

past and current stress levels for an initial set of 30 products in five asset classes.  These metrics 

help demonstrate how various markets have performed and interacted in the past, and help 

measure risk aspects within a current market.  We have also created an inventory of over 250 

systemic risk related indicators being used in organizations around the world, and regularly 

monitor this information.     

A preliminary set of core indicators has been identified that measure the build-up of 

vulnerabilities causing or amplifying market stresses in the past, or that point to other growing 

conditions or imbalances that represent increasing instability.  We have begun to build and test 

a subset of these core indicators where we have access to the necessary data.  Others would be 

implemented once the CMSA has been adopted and additional data is accessible.   

The Transition Office is also researching predictive modelling approaches that will enable 

development of forward-looking analytical tools for use throughout the process of quantifying 

risks as systemic and developing mitigation strategies to address them. 

Our work in developing the risk identification framework has yielded insight into issues that 

may pose systemic risk to Canada’s capital markets, and has helped to further inform CMSA 

implementation priorities. 

Risk Assessment 

The risk assessment process is separate from risk identification, with the objective of 

confirming risks that have been elevated to the systemic risk register through further in-depth 

analysis and monitoring of those risks.  When risks are identified and elevated to the risk 
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register, a preliminary assessment of the risk would be performed to determine if it appears to 

be imminent and to confirm that it is sufficiently large that it could be systemic.  If these 

conditions are met, it would be immediately escalated to risk mitigation as a regulatory 

response may be necessary. 

If a risk doesn’t appear to be imminent, a full assessment would be performed.  Without pre-

judging potential responses, the focus at this stage is to validate that the risk is systemic and 

belongs on the risk register.  A full assessment considers underlying factors contributing to the 

risk, its potential impact on capital markets and the financial system, and the likelihood of 

occurrence.  This includes a rough calculation of impact on the economy (based on size and 

interconnectedness).  The results of the risk assessment process will produce risk ratings that 

allow informed decisions to be made concerning the appropriate level of response to ultimately 

be undertaken. 

The Transition Office is well-advanced in developing a framework for assessing the imminence 

and impact of potential risks, with the objective of having a well-documented, systematic 

process emphasizing empirical data and quantitative measures.   

Risk Mitigation 

A range of potential mitigation responses would be available depending on the assessed 

severity of a potential systemic risk.  Responses would range from monitoring of the systemic 

risk in the case of lower-rated risks, through to an urgent order under the CMSA if it is 

necessary to address a serious and immediate systemic risk related to capital markets. 

The Transition Office will be developing a risk mitigation framework designed to: 

• identify possible mitigation strategies; 

• assess these strategies individually and in combination; 

• recommend the most effective strategy; 

• coordinate regulatory responses with other agencies; and 

• monitor the effectiveness of regulatory responses and assess whether regulatory 

treatment is still required. 

As with other aspects of systemic risk oversight, the risk mitigation framework developed will 

be systematic and will ensure that the procedures for formulating mitigation responses meet all 

requirements set out in the CMSA. 
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Regulation-Making 

The CMSA provides the authority to make regulations prescribing requirements in relation to: 

• the keeping of records and information and the provision of records and information to 

the CMSA regulator or a designated trade repository; 

• prescribing a benchmark as systemically important; 

• prescribing a class of securities or derivatives as systemically important; 

• prescribing a practice to be systemically risky; and 

• prescribing requirements, prohibitions and restrictions respecting systemically 

important benchmarks, systemically important securities or derivatives and systemically 

risky practices, in order to address a systemic risk related to capital markets. 

The CMSA also contains the power for an urgent order to be made if it is necessary to address a 

serious and immediate systemic risk related to capital markets. 

The Transition Office has developed detailed procedures for assessing the systemic importance 

of a benchmark and the systemic importance of a product (a class of securities or derivatives).  

We will be drafting a similar set of procedures for assessing whether a practice is systemically 

risky. 

Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization 

CMAIO is a not-for-profit corporation serving as an interim body until the establishment of the 

CMRA.  CMAIO is accountable to the Council of Ministers and is responsible for assisting in the 

transition to and implementation of the CMRA and managing the merger of existing securities 

regulatory operations.   

CMAIO became operational when the CMRA’s initial board of directors was appointed as 

CMAIO’s board of directors in August 2016.  Following the appointment of the CMAIO board, 

the Transition Office entered into an agreement with CMAIO to provide it with up to $30 million 

in federal funding.  The Transition Office also makes office space available and provides certain 

administrative support services at no cost to CMAIO. 

The executive and staff of CMAIO are working closely with the participating regulatory 

organizations on CMRA integration.  Further information on CMAIO’s activities and progress is 

contained in its annual report, available at cmaio.ca. 

Funding of $4.1 million was provided to CMAIO during 2018-19.  The Transition Office has 

provided $15.9 million in cumulative funding under the funding agreement, as at March 31, 

2019. 
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Other Cooperative System Implementation Support 

The Transition Office provides the services of the Implementation Lead to assist the 

Implementation Team of government officials, and the Transition Committee of executives 

from the regulators of the Participating Jurisdictions, on matters related to the integration of 

existing regulatory operations into the CMRA.  The Transition Office is also contributing to 

those integration areas having interdependencies with CMSA administration. 
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OUTLOOK 

The Participating Jurisdictions announced in May 2018 that the Cooperative System would not 

be operational in 2018, as previously planned.  The Participating Jurisdictions are committed to 

implementing the Cooperative System in a manner that is respectful of non-participating 

jurisdictions, and that provides certainty to market participants.  Government officials are 

reviewing the timelines for the launch of the Cooperative System to ensure a smooth and 

secure transition for market participants. 

 

The Transition Office is continuing to build capacity for the administration of the systemic risk 

mandate under the draft Capital Markets Stability Act and supporting federal participation in 

the Cooperative System.  Our objective is to establish processes and capabilities to address 

priority data requirements and be prepared to respond effectively to potential systemic risks 

once the CMSA is adopted. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The following table summarizes key financial highlights for the Transition Office for the twelve 

months ended March 31, 2019, together with comparative budget and prior year figures. 

 

 
(in thousands of dollars) 

2019 
Budget 

       2019 
    Actual 

     2018 
   Actual 

    
Operating expenses 5,572 4,846 5,039 
Funding of Capital Markets Authority    
     Implementation Organization 5,080 4,130 4,807 

Total expenses 10,652 8,976 9,846 

Interest income 387 483 413 
Government of Canada funding 11,400 11,400 - 

Net results of operations 1,135 2,907  (9,433) 

    
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities  2,882 (9,529) 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets           (24) (40) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   2,858 (9,569) 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Net financial assets 

 
 
 

 
   29,571 
   29,213 

 
26,713 

 26,310 
Accumulated surplus     29,408 26,501 

 

 

Fiscal 2018-19 Review 

The Transition Office is preparing for the successful administration of the systemic risk mandate 

under the draft federal Capital Markets Stability Act and supporting the Department of Finance 

on matters related to the CMSA and the Cooperative System.  The Transition Office also 

provides funding and other support to the Capital Markets Authority Implementation 

Organization, a not-for-profit corporation established on behalf of the Participating 

Jurisdictions to serve as an interim body until the establishment of the Capital Markets 

Regulatory Authority.  CMAIO is responsible for assisting in the transition to and 

implementation of the CMRA and managing the merger of existing securities regulatory 

operations. 

We have a team of risk specialists and legal staff focused on developing capabilities for the 

administration of the CMSA systemic risk mandate.  Our objective is to establish processes and 

capabilities to address priority data requirements and be prepared to respond effectively to 

potential systemic risks once the CMSA is adopted.  Considerable progress is being made in 
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identifying priority data and data gaps, drafting and testing processes, assessing and back-

testing indicators and models, and developing initial approaches to regulation under the CMSA.   

In November 2018, the Supreme Court of Canada confirmed the constitutionality of the 

proposed Cooperative System and the draft Capital Markets Stability Act.  Participating 

Jurisdictions are currently reviewing the timelines for the launch of the Cooperative System to 

ensure a smooth and secure transition for market participants. 

Net Results of Operations vs. Fiscal 2017-18 Actual 

Total expenses for the year ended March 31, 2019 were $8,976,000, down from $9,846,000 for 

the same period a year earlier.  Transition Office funding of CMAIO was the primary factor in 

the decrease.  CMAIO funding was $677,000 lower than one year ago. 

Operating expenses declined to $4,846,000 from $5,039,000 in the previous year.  Lower 

compensation and benefits expense was the primary factor. 

Compensation and benefits expense of $3,127,000 was down from $3,382,000 in the previous 

year.  The decrease was a result of staff vacancies due to turnover during the year.  The 

Transition Office averaged 16 staff during fiscal 2018-19 compared with 17 staff a year earlier. 

Occupancy expense decreased to $869,000 from the previous year’s $897,000.  The decrease 

reflects a commodity tax rebate on fiscal 2018-19 expenditures.  The Transition Office was not 

eligible for the rebate in fiscal 2017-18. 

External services expense increased to $413,000 from $353,000 in the prior year.  Staff 

recruiting costs resulted in the increase from a year earlier. 

Travel and consultation, data and technology, and administration expenses totalled $399,000, 

up from $373,000 a year ago.  The current year’s expenses increased due to new data services 

being utilized in the development of capital markets analytics capabilities.  The increase was 

partially offset by the commodity tax rebate on the current year’s expenditures. 

Amortization expense was $38,000, up slightly from the prior year’s $34,000, reflecting 

technology acquisitions in the current and prior year. 

Funding of $4,130,000 was provided to CMAIO, down from $4,807,000 a year earlier.  CMAIO’s 

rate of expenditure decreased from a year ago in response to the review of Cooperative System 

launch timelines.   
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Interest income increased to $483,000 from $413,000 a year earlier.  The increase reflects 

higher short-term interest rates over the previous year, partially offset by lower average cash 

balances in the current year. 

Government of Canada funding of $11,400,000 was received and recognized in the Statement 

of Operations in fiscal 2018-19.  The Transition Office did not receive Government of Canada 

funding in the prior year. 

The net result of operations for the year was a $2,907,000 surplus.  The Transition Office closed 

the year with an accumulated surplus of $29,408,000 at March 31, 2019.  The previous year’s 

net results of operations was a $9,433,000 deficit, with an accumulated surplus of $26,501,000 

at March 31, 2018. 

Net Results of Operations vs. Fiscal 2018-19 Budget 

Total expenses of $8,976,000 for the year ended March 31, 2019 were 16% below budget 

expenses of $10,652,000.  Lower than planned funding of CMAIO and unutilized contingency 

were the primary factors. 

Operating expenses of $4,846,000 were 13% lower than the budget of $5,572,000, reflecting 

the unutilized contingency together with lower than planned compensation and benefits 

expense. 

Compensation and benefits expense of $3,127,000 was 7% below the $3,359,000 budgeted.  

Our average staff complement was below budget due to staff turnover during the year.   

Occupancy expense of $869,000 was 9% below the $954,000 budget due to the commodity tax 

rebate and lower maintenance expenditures. 

External services expense was $413,000, 15% less than the budget of $488,000.  External 

services utilization was lower than anticipated due to the review of Cooperative System launch 

timelines. 

Travel and consultation, data and technology, and administration expense totalled $399,000, 

6% below the $425,000 budget amount.  Travel expense was below budget due to lower travel 

activity during the year.  This was partially offset by higher data and technology expense for 

new data services and other technology infrastructure upgrades. 

Amortization expense of $38,000 was 17% lower than the $46,000 budget as the result of lower 

than planned capital expenditures in the year. 
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The Transition Office operating expense budget for the year included a $300,000 contingency 

that was not utilized. 

Funding of $4,130,000 was provided to CMAIO, 19% below the $5,080,000 budgeted.  The 

funding amount was under budget due mainly to the timing of funding advances.   

Interest revenue of $483,000 exceeded the budget of $387,000, reflecting higher than 

anticipated rates on deposit balances. 

Cash Flow 

Cash increased by $2,858,000 in the twelve months ended March 31, 2019, compared with a 

$9,569,000 decrease for the same period last year.  

Cash of $2,882,000 was provided by operating activities during the year, reflecting the year’s 

operating surplus net of movements in non-cash items.  Cash of $9,529,000 was utilized for 

operating activities a year earlier. 

Cash paid for capital asset acquisitions was $24,000 for the year, down from $40,000 in the 

prior year.    

The Transition Office closed the year with a $29,571,000 cash position, up from $26,713,000 a 

year ago. 

Financial Position 

The Transition Office had net financial assets of $29,213,000 at March 31, 2019, an increase 

from $26,310,000 a year earlier.  Net financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalent of 

$29,571,000 and amounts receivable of $126,000, offset by accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities of $484,000.  

Together with non-financial assets of $195,000, the Transition Office closed the year with an 

accumulated surplus of $29,408,000, up from the previous year’s $26,501,000 accumulated 

surplus. 
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MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The preparation of the financial statements of the Canadian Securities Regulation Regime 

Transition Office (the Transition Office) in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 

standards, and other financial information in this annual report, is the responsibility of the 

Transition Office’s management.  Where required, management’s best estimates and 

judgements have been applied in the preparation of these financial statements. 

Management fulfils its financial reporting responsibilities by maintaining financial and 

management control systems and practices designed to provide reasonable assurance that 

transactions are duly authorized, assets are safeguarded, proper records are maintained, 

accurate financial information is prepared on a timely basis, and the Transition Office complies 

with all statutory requirements. 

These financial statements have been audited by the Auditor General of Canada, and the report 

is included herein. 

 

         

 

Douglas M. Hyndman  Jay G. Whitwham 
Chair and Chief Executive Officer  Chief, Finance and Administration 

 

Vancouver, Canada 

June 26, 2019  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES 
 
Statement of Financial Position 
 
As at March 31 

 
(in thousands of dollars) 2019 2018 

   
Financial Assets   
   Cash and cash equivalents (note 3) 29,571 26,713 
   Amounts receivable 126 41 

   Total financial assets 29,697 26,754 

   
Liabilities   
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 484 444 

   Total liabilities 484 444 

   
Net financial assets 29,213 26,310 

   
Non-financial assets   
   Tangible capital assets (note 6) 53 67 
   Prepaid expenses 142 124 

   Total non-financial assets 195 191 

   
Accumulated surplus 29,408 26,501 

   
Contractual obligations (note 9)   
   
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 Approved by: 

 
Douglas M. Hyndman 

Chair and Chief Executive Officer 
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Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 

For the year ended March 31 

 
(in thousands of dollars) 

2019 
Budget 

2019 
Actual 

2018 
Actual 

    
Operating expenses    
   Compensation and benefits 3,359 3,127 3,382 
   Occupancy 954 869 897 
   External services 488 413 353 
   Travel and consultation 202 155 185 
   Data and technology 163 199 138 
   Administration 60 45 50 
   Amortization 46 38 34 
   Contingency 300 - - 

   Total operating expenses 5,572 4,846 5,039 
    
Funding of Capital Markets Authority    
  Implementation Organization (note 5) 5,080 4,130      4,807 

    
Total expenses 10,652 8,976 9,846 
    
Revenue    
   Interest income 387 483 413 

    
Net results of operations before     
  Government of Canada funding (10,265) (8,493) (9,433) 
    
Government of Canada funding (note 4) 11,400 11,400 - 

    
Net results of operations 1,135 2,907 (9,433) 
    
Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 26,501 26,501 35,934 

    
Accumulated surplus at end of year 27,636 29,408 26,501 

    
    
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 

For the year ended March 31 

 
(in thousands of dollars) 

2019 
Budget 

2019 
Actual 

2018 
Actual 

    
Net results of operations 1,135 2,907 (9,433) 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets   (60) (24) (40) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 46 38 34 
Acquisition of prepaid expenses (124) (142) (124) 
Use of prepaid expenses 124 124         120      

    
Increase (decrease) in net financial assets 1,121 2,903 (9,433) 
    
Net financial assets at beginning of year 26,310 26,310  35,753 

    
Net financial assets at end of year 27,431 29,213 26,310 

 
 

   

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Cash Flow 

For the year ended March 31 

(in thousands of dollars) 2019 2018 

   
Operating activities   

Cash received from:   

   Government of Canada funding (note 4) 11,400 -  
   Interest on deposits 483 413 

   Total cash received 11,883 413 

   
Cash paid for:   
   Compensation and benefits (3,203) (3,638) 
   Facilities, services and supplies (1,668) (1,497) 
   Funding of Capital Markets Authority   
      Implementation Organization (note 5) (4,130) (4,807) 

   Total cash paid (9,001) (9,942) 

   
   Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,882 (9,529) 

   
Capital activities    
   Acquisition of tangible capital assets (24) (40) 

   Cash used in capital activities (24) (40) 

   
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,858 (9,569) 
   
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 26,713 36,282 

   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 29,571 26,713 

   
   
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

March 31, 2019 

1. Authority and purpose 

The Canadian Securities Regulation Regime Transition Office (the “Transition Office”) was created 

under the Canadian Securities Regulation Regime Transition Office Act (the “Act”), which came 

into force on July 13, 2009.  The purpose of the Transition Office is to assist in the establishment 

of a Canadian securities regulation regime and a Canadian securities regulatory authority. 

The Government of Canada is one of the Participating Jurisdictions that are signatories to the 

Memorandum of Agreement Regarding the Cooperative Capital Markets System (the “MOA”).  

The Transition Office supports implementation efforts under the MOA, while also providing 

advice to the Government of Canada on matters related to its participation in the MOA and 

matters of federal responsibility. 

The Government of Canada is entitled to any residual interest in the Transition Office after 

payment of its debts and liabilities. 

2. Significant accounting policies 

(a) Basis of presentation 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector 

accounting standards.  

 (b) Government of Canada funding 

Funding provided by the Government of Canada under the Act is recognized in the 

Statement of Operations in the period when the funding is authorized by the Minister of 

Finance.  Refer to note 4. 

(c) Operating expenses 

Operating expenses of the Transition Office are recorded when goods have been received 

and when services have been rendered. 

(d) Funding of Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization 

Funding provided to the Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization is 

recognized in the Statement of Operations in the period when the funding is authorized by 

the Transition Office and all eligibility criteria have been met.  Refer to note 5. 
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(e) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in bank and interest-bearing deposits.  There is no 

risk of a change in value.  Refer to note 3. 

(f) Financial instruments 

i) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at fair value.  

ii) Amounts receivable  

Amounts receivable include GST/HST rebates receivable and amounts receivable from 

the Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization for costs paid on its behalf.  

Amounts receivable from the Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization 

are measured at cost. 

iii) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are measured at cost, the majority of which 

are due within three months of year-end. 

(g) Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at acquisition cost less accumulated amortization.  

Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the 

asset, as follows: 

 Computers (hardware and software) -  3 years 

 Telecommunications equipment  - 3 years 

 Office furniture      - 5 years 

  Leasehold improvements    - lesser of lease term or estimated useful life 
 

When conditions indicate that a tangible capital asset no longer contributes to the 

operations of the Transition Office, its cost is written down to net realizable value. 

 

(h) Measurement uncertainty 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities and expenses reported in 

the financial statements.  At the time of preparation of these financial statements, 

management believes the estimates and assumptions to be reasonable.  Actual results 

could differ significantly from those estimated.  The most significant management estimate 

is the useful life of tangible capital assets. 
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3. Cash and cash equivalents 

(in thousands of dollars)   2019 2018 

Funds on deposit – operating 129 173 

Funds on deposit – interest bearing 29,442 26,540 

Total cash and cash equivalents 29,571 26,713 

 

The average yield on interest bearing deposits during the year was 1.98% (2018 – 1.36%).  

There are no restrictions on funds on deposit. 

 

4. Government of Canada funding 

The Transition Office received $11.4 million in Government of Canada funding during the year 

(2018 – nil), following an increase in authorized funding under the Act.  This amount is reflected 

in the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus.  Aggregate funding received and 

under the Act since July 2009 totals $107.5 million. 

 

5. Funding of Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization 

The Capital Markets Authority Implementation Organization (“CMAIO”) is a not-for-profit entity 

incorporated on behalf of the Participating Jurisdictions to serve as an interim body until the 

establishment of the Capital Markets Regulatory Authority (“CMRA”) as proposed under the 

MOA.  In August 2016, the Transition Office entered into a funding agreement whereby it will 

provide aggregate funding of up to $30.0 million to support CMAIO’s operations prior to the 

CMRA being established.  Funding is advanced to CMAIO on the basis of funding requests made 

to the Transition Office semi-annually.  Cumulative funding of $15.9 million has been provided 

to CMAIO as at March 31, 2019. 

The Transition Office also makes office space available and provides administrative support 

services to CMAIO at no cost under the funding agreement.  Contributed goods and services are 

not reflected in these financial statements as the fair value of the goods and services cannot be 

reasonably estimated. 
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6. Tangible capital assets 

 
(in thousands 
of dollars) 

Computer 
& Telecom 
Equipment 

 
Office 

Furniture 

Leasehold 
Improve- 

ments 

 
 

2019 

 
 

2018 

Cost      

    Opening balance 258 104 143 505 576 
    Acquisitions 
    Disposals 

24 
              - 

                - 
- 

                - 
                - 

24 
            - 

         40 
(111)  

    Closing balance 282 104 143 529 505 

Accumulated amortization     
    Opening balance 195 100 143 438 515 
    Amortization 
    Disposals 

37 
             - 

1 
                - 

                 - 
                 - 

38 
            -      

34 
          (111) 

    Closing balance 232 101 143 476 438 

Net book value 50 3 - 53 67 

 

7. Financial risk management 

Financial instruments of the Transition Office include cash and cash equivalents, amounts 

receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  These financial instruments expose 

the Transition Office to credit risk and liquidity risk. 
 

a) Credit risk 

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Transition Office to credit risk consist 

of cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable.  Credit risk is the risk that one 

party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to 

discharge an obligation.   
 
Cash and cash equivalents 

The Transition Office’s cash and cash equivalents are held in demand deposits with a 

major Schedule 1 Canadian chartered bank.  Accordingly, the Transition Office is not 

exposed to significant credit risk.  The maximum exposure the Transition Office has to 

credit risk is the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Amounts receivable 

Given the nature and source of amounts receivable the Transition Office does not 

consider credit risk to be significant. 
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b) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk the Transition Office will encounter difficulty in meeting its 

obligations associated with financial liabilities.  The Transition Office’s objective for 

managing liquidity risk is to manage operations and expenditures within funding 

provided by the Government of Canada. 

Each year, the Transition Office presents information on planned expenditures to the 

Minister of Finance and requests funding, as necessary, to ensure it has sufficient 

financial resources to meet obligations that will come due during the year.  The 

Transition Office monitors expenditure commitments for the purpose of ensuring it is 

capable of discharging its obligations within available funding. 

 

There has been no change to the level of risk compared to the prior year and no changes in risk 

management practices used by the Transition Office to manage risk. 

 

8. Related party transactions 

The Transition Office is related to all Government of Canada departments, agencies, and crown 

corporations.  During the year the Transition Office received services without charge from the 

Office of the Auditor General of Canada in the amount of $88,000 (2018 - $79,000) for the 

purpose of auditing the financial statements.  The costs of these services provided without 

charge have not been recognized in the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus. 

 

9. Contractual obligations 

The Transition Office has agreements for the lease of office premises and equipment.  Under 

these agreements, the Transition Office is obligated to make the following annual payments: 

(in thousands of dollars)  2019-20 2020-21 Total 

     
Lease payments  976 741 1,717 

 

Payments noted above include operating costs and property taxes for office premises, which 

are subject to adjustment annually based on the Transition Office’s proportionate share of the 

actual costs incurred by the landlord. 
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